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		Nita M. Lowey 21st Century Community Learning Centers 
Program Performance 

2019-2020 Executive Summary



Georgia’s Nita M. Lowey 21st Century Community Learning Centers (21st CCLC) program office supervised and supported 133 approved subgrants in 2019-2020 for a total funding amount of $41,495,149.  The 21st CCLC Program Office completed onsite and desktop monitoring reviews for 78 subgrantees. All subgrantees were required to submit annual Summative Evaluation Reports completed by program-designated external evaluators by June 30, 2020.  

Demographic Data
	[bookmark: _Hlk12963002]Total
Subgrants
	LEAs
	Non-LEAs
	Inst. of Higher Ed.
	FY16 Cohort
	FY18 Cohort
	FY20 Cohort

	133
	77 (57%)
	52 (40%)
	4 (3%)
	11 (9%)
	33 (25%)
	89 (66%)



Prior to the COVID-19 pandemic, 21st CCLC programs provided on-site services to students for 12 or more additional hours each week beyond the regular school day. Statewide, 21st CCLC program sites served 24,703 participants (93% of total enrollment) prior to the period of extended program closures that began in March 2020. 

	[bookmark: _Hlk518551069][bookmark: _Hlk12963187]Total Enrollment

	Regular Attendees (≥30 days)
	Students in Grades K-5
	Students in Grades 6-8
	Students in Grades 9-12
	Students Receiving Free/Reduced Lunch

	26,518
	19,200 (72%)
	64%
	25%
	11%
	89%



	Total School Districts Served
	Total Schools Served
	Elementary School Sites
	Middle School Sites
	High School Sites
	Summer Programs

	65
	425
	174
	46
	28
	177



Program Performance Objectives 2019-2020                                                                                                               
	Total Objectives
	Total Measurable Objectives
	Met     Objectives
	Not Met Objectives
	Other/ Unmeasurable Objectives

	1,277
	788
	642
	146
	489



Due to the impact of extended school closures that began in March 2020, and subsequent limited operation of   21st CCLC program sites, objectives associated with student report card grades, program surveys, and state assessments resulted in annual subgrantee survey responses that included, “not met”, or “other and unmeasurable”. The impact of extended FY20 school closures resulted in an unusually high number (489, or 32% out of the total 1,277 objectives) of subgrantee performance objectives that could not be measured; however, data collection from subgrantee Summative Evaluation Reports reflects that 81% of measurable program objectives were met. 

Statewide, 21st CCLC programs measured and reported outcomes for 1,277 specific objectives targeting locally identified needs. 788 objectives included measurable goals based on student-performance results, as well as family engagement outcomes. 642 of the objectives were met, and 146 were unmet. Outcomes for 38% of subgrantee objectives remain uncalculated primarily due to canceled FY20 standardized tests and extended school closures.




Subgrantee Survey Data 2019-2020    
21st CCLC subgrantees throughout Georgia reported results on surveys distributed to regular school day teachers, parents, and students regarding a variety of factors, such as student performance and overall program satisfaction. *(The collection of FY20 survey responses for parents and student program participants was reduced due the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic and resulting 21st CCLC site closures).  

	
	Increased Homework
Completion
	Improved Classroom Behavior
	Overall Satisfaction

	
	FY19
	FY20
	FY19
	FY20
	FY19
	FY20

	Teacher
	89%
	85%
	85%
	82%
	NA
	NA

	Parent
	90%
	91%
	84%
	83%
	96%
	96%

	Student
	85%
	87%
	78%
	78%
	85%
	89%


			
Conclusion
Key trends and accomplishments noted during the 2019-2020 school year
· Across the state, programs were impacted by extended school closures and the resulting lack of on-site operation; however, 21st CCLC subgrantees continued to explore and offer innovative virtual instructional models to continue student engagement and learning, which is key to validating the positive impact of          21st CCLC and the value of grant awards to the communities served. As a result, 16 subgrantees provided services to students across the state of Georgia through virtual programming before the end of the school year. Additionally, 21st CCLC subgrantees operated 65 summer programs via virtual and on-site instruction.
· Based upon annual survey responses, regular day teachers indicated that student homework completion (85%) and student classroom behavior (82%) continued to improve this year for regular program attendees, which demonstrated how 21st CCLC programs work to support regular school day instruction as well as offer positive support for students. 
· Subgrantees reported collaborative relationships with 1,116 community partners that contributed a total of $16,227,801 worth of in-kind services and funding, which is an indication of the level of community support offered to enhance 21st CCLC programs.
· Statewide, a total of 26,879 parents attended 1,306 distinct family engagement events that were offered to provide families with meaningful opportunities to support student participation and success. 










General Recommendations for 2020-2021
· Traditional models for 21st CCLC site operations have been impacted by the recent pandemic and extended school closures. The 21st CCLC program office will continue to provide extensive technical assistance and support to subgrantees to ensure that the diverse needs of targeted communities, students, and families throughout the state are considered when developing FY21 program and instructional delivery models. 
· Student attendance remains a high priority and focus area to ensure that programs are regularly serving as many students as possible according to grant and funding objectives. In addition to regularly and closely monitoring average daily attendance, our program office will also work with subgrantees to provide support and identify strategies and resources that will help all programs achieve attendance goals for the upcoming school year.  
· The 21st CCLC program office will develop new statewide goals, performance measures, and processes by incorporating locally developed objectives to accurately assess the overall benefits of the 21st CCLC program.  The statewide goals will include review of academic outcomes as well as other areas that programs can positively impact, such as student behavior and attendance. In FY20, 89 of the 133 programs (Cohort FY20) began the first year of the grant award cycle. Additionally, 11 FY16 subgrantees were evaluated and deemed eligible for Subgrant Renewability with the objective of extending grant awards for an additional five-year funding cycle.  It is critical that the 21st CCLC program office provides high-quality support to assist subgrantees in their delivery of impactful programming to students. 
PROGRAM OBJECTIVES

FY19	
Met	Not Met	Other	0.80714285714285716	0.15476190476190477	3.8095238095238099E-2	FY20	
Met	Not Met	Other	0.81472081218274117	0.18527918781725888	
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